

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-2476-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
 : Conviction of the Superior Court of  
 v. : New Jersey, Law Division, Essex  
 : County.  
 ZAHIR D. MOORE, :  
 : Indictment No. 20-01-0033-I  
 Defendant-Appellant. :  
 : Sat Below:  
 :  
 : Hon. Ronald D. Wigler, P.J.Cr.,  
 : Hon. Patrick J. Arre, J.S.C., and a Jury.

---

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101  
(973) 877-1200

MARGARET MCLANE  
Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender  
Margaret.McLane@opd.nj.gov  
Attorney ID: 060532014

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

Date: September 22, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NOS.**

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....11

**POINT I**

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING A WADE HEARING AND IN ALLOWING THE WITNESS TO PROVIDE A CONFIDENCE STATEMENT AT TRIAL. (Da 8; 1T 124-20 to 130-11; 6T 113-23 to 114-8) .....11

A. The Court Erred In Denying A Wade Hearing Because The Defense Presented Some Evidence Of Suggestiveness. (1T 124-20 to 130-11) ..... 12

B. It Was Error To Permit The Witness To Testify About His Confidence When Police Failed To Take A Confidence Statement During The Identification Procedure. (6T 113-23 to 114-8) ..... 19

**POINT II**

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE HIGHLY UNRELIABLE ALLEGED DYING DECLARATION. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE IDENTIFICATION CONTAINED IN THE DYING DECLARATION. (Partially Raised Below: Da 5; 1T 93-14 to 99-22) ..... 22

A. The Alleged Dying Declaration Was Too Unreliable To Be Admissible..... 23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

B. The Failure To Instruct The Jury On How To Assess The Alleged Dying Declaration Requires Reversal. .... 26

**POINT III**

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IMPLIED HEARSAY FROM NON-TESTIFYING WITNESSES THAT IMPLICATED DEFENDANT. (8T 18-7 to 24, 34-9 to 17, 35-8 to 19, 49-4 to 11) ..... 31

**POINT IV**

THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER BURDEN-SHIFTING AND NAME-CALLING IN SUMMATION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS. (Partially Raised Below: 9T 105-18 to 106-14) ..... 37

**POINT V**

EVEN IF ANY OF THE COMPLAINED-OF ERRORS WOULD BE INSUFFICIENT TO WARRANT REVERSAL, THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THOSE ERRORS WAS TO DENY DEFENDANT DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL. (Not Raised Below) ..... 41

**POINT VI**

THE GUN POSSESSION CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE THIRD ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE. (Not Raised Below) ..... 42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**POINT VI**

THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ANY EXPLANATION FOR THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS IT FOUND, RENDERING DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE EXCESSIVE. (13T 19-14 to 20-11; Da 13-15)..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 49

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED**

Denial of a Wade Hearing ..... 1T 124-20 to 130-11

Admission of Witness’s Confidence Statement ..... 6T 113-23 to 114-8

Admission of Dying Declaration..... Da 5; 1T 93-14 to 99-22

Admission of Implied Hearsay..... 8T 18-7 to 24, 34-9 to 17,  
35-8 to 19, 49-4 to 11

Prosecutorial Misconduct..... 9T 105-18 to 106-14

Sentence .....13T 19-14 to 20-11; Da 13-15

Judgment of Conviction..... Da 13-15

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Essex County Indictment No. 20-01-0033-I..... Da 1-4

Motion to Preclude Dying Declaration..... Da 5

Motion for Wade Hearing ..... Da 6

Order Denying Motion to Preclude Dying Declaration Testimony,  
dated October 19, 2020; ..... Da 7

Order Denying Wade Hearing ..... Da 8

Jury Verdict Sheet..... Da 9

Judgment of Conviction..... Da 10-12

Amended Judgment of Conviction..... Da 13-15

Notice of Appeal..... Da 16-19

Transcript of Identification Procedure..... Da 20-39

Identification Procedure Video ..... Da 40

**TRANSCRIPT KEY**

Da — Defendant’s appendix  
1T — October 19, 2020 — Motion  
2T — November 29, 2022 — Trial  
3T — December 2, 2022 — Motion  
4T — December 7, 2022 — Trial  
5T — December 9, 2022 — Trial  
6T — January 4, 2023 — Trial  
7T — January 5, 2023 — Trial  
8T — January 6, 2023 — Trial  
9T — January 9, 2023 — Trial  
10T — January 10, 2023 — Trial  
11T — January 11, 2023 — Trial  
12T — January 12, 2023 — Trial  
13T — February 24, 2023 — Sentencing  
14T — November 29, 2022 — Jury Selection<sup>1</sup>  
15T — December 7, 2022 — Jury Selection  
16T — December 9, 2022 — Jury Selection

---

<sup>1</sup> Transcripts of jury selection are listed last because they were ordered after the other transcripts. They are not cited in the brief.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases**

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) ..... 34

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....33, 37

Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98 (1977) ..... 24

State ex rel. J.A., 195 N.J. 324 (2008) .....35, 36

State v. Alston, 312 N.J. Super. 102 (App. Div. 1998)..... 34

State v. Anthony, 237 N.J. 213 (2019).....12, 18

State v. Bankston, 63 N.J. 263 (1973)..... 33

State v. Basil, 202 N.J. 570 (2010)..... 34

State v. Branch, 182 N.J. 338 (2005).....33, 34, 35

State v. Brown, 236 N.J. 497 (2019) ..... 23

State v. Cabbell, 207 N.J. 311 (2011).....33, 34

State v. Carey, 168 N.J. 413 (2001).....46, 48

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014) .....47, 49

State v. Chen, 208 N.J. 307 (2011).....23, 25

State v. Cooke, 345 N.J. Super. 480 (App. Div. 2001)..... 40

State v. Cotto, 182 N.J. 316 (2005) ..... 27

State v. Dalziel, 182 N.J. 494 (2005) ..... 46

State v. Davis, 363 N.J. Super. 556 (App. Div. 2003)..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases (Cont'd)**

State v. Delgado, 188 N.J. 48 (2006).....11

State v. Denmon, 347 N.J. Super. 457 (App. Div. 2002) ..... 46

State v. Feaster, 184 N.J. 235 (2005)..... 33

State v. Federico, 103 N.J. 169 (1986) ..... 43

State v. Frey, 194 N.J. Super. 326 (App. Div. 1984)..... 28

State v. Fuentes, 217 N.J. 57 (2012)..... 46

State v. Green, 239 N.J. 88 (2019) ..... 14, 16, 17

State v. Gregg, 278 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 1994)..... 38

State v. Henderson, 208 N.J. 208 (2011) ..... 11, 13-16, 18-21, 27, 29

State v. Hill, 199 N.J. 545 (2009)..... 40

State v. Jarbath, 114 N.J. 394 (1989)..... 48

State v. Jones, 364 N.J. Super. 376 (App. Div. 2003) ..... 40

State v. Kromphold, 162 N.J. 345 (2000)..... 48

State v. Kruse, 105 N.J. 354 (1987) ..... 45

State v. Michaels, 136 N.J. 299 (1994) ..... 23

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005)..... 45

State v. O'Donnell, 117 N.J. 210 (1989) ..... 46

State v. Orecchio, 16 N.J. 125 (1954) ..... 41



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases (Cont'd)**

State v. Rhett, 127 N.J. 3 (1992) ..... 30

State v. Romero, 191 N.J. 59 (2007) .....11

State v. Sanchez-Medina, 231 N.J. 452 (2018).....26, 31, 41, 42

State v. Taylor, 350 N.J. Super. 20 (App. Div. 2002)..... 37

State v. Vick, 117 N.J. 288 (1989).....43, 44

State v. Watson, 254 N.J. 558 (2023) .....11

State v. Williamson, 246 N.J. 185 (2021)..... 23

State v. Yarbough, 195 N.J. Super. 135 (App. Div. 1984),  
mod. 100 N.J. 627 (1985)..... 48

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....i, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(1)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(2)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4(a) ..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b) ..... 3, 42

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(3)..... 45

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(6)..... 45

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(9)..... 45

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b)(7) ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Rules**

R. 2:10-2.....27, 43

R. 3:21-4(h) ..... 47

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 1 ..... 12, 22, 26, 32, 38, 41, 43

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 9 ..... 12, 22, 26, 32, 38, 41, 43

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 10 ..... 12, 22, 26, 32, 33, 38, 41, 43

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 12, 22, 26, 32, 33, 38, 41, 43

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 12, 22, 26, 32, 33, 38, 41, 43

**Rules of Evidence**

N.J.R.E. 403 ..... 26

N.J.R.E. 403(a) ..... 23

N.J.R.E. 804(b)(2) ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Amy Klobuchar et al., Improving Eyewitness Identification Hennepin County’s Blind Sequential Lineup Pilot Project, 4 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J. 381 (2006)..... 15

Amy L. Bradfield et al, The Damaging Effect of Confirming Feedback on the Relation Between Eyewitness Certainty and Identification Accuracy, 87 J. Applied Psych. 112 (2002) ..... 21

Model Criminal Jury Charge, Identification: Out-of-Court Identification Only ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Other Authorities**

Model Criminal Jury Charge, Unlawful Possession of a Handgun ..... 43

Model Criminal Jury Charge, Unlawful Possession of a Handgun,  
(rev. June 11, 2018)..... 42

Nancy K. Steblay et al., Sequential Lineup Laps and Eyewitness A  
ccuracy, 35 L. & Hum. Behav. 262 (2011) .....14, 17

Report of the Special Master, Jun. 18, 2010.....11

Ruth Horry et al., The Effects of Allowing a Second Sequential Lineup  
Lap on Choosing and Probative Value, 21 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y and  
L. 121 (2015) ..... 15

Wenbo Lin et al., The Effects of Repeated Lineups and Delay on  
Eyewitness Identification, 4 Cognitive Res. Principles. & Implications  
(2019) ..... 15
